Superimposed inflation is the tendency for payments to increase over time at a faster rate than a suitable
standard measure of inflation. This can be driven by factors such as increases in court settlement sizes and
an assumption is set considering any superimposed inflation present in the portfolio and industry
superimposed inflation trends. Currently, there has been no allowance for inflation over and above
economic inflation measures used.

79

ACT INSURANCE AUTHORITY
APPENDIX D - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ACCOUNTING
ESTIMATES – CONTINUED

Sensitivity Analysis

The Authority conducted a sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key
underlying variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain
assumptions about these variables as disclosed above. The movement in any key variable will impact the
financial performance and equity position of the Authority.

Each of the below variations has been considered in isolation. However, in reality, volatility in the net
outstanding claims is likely to be due to a number of these and other factors in combination.

Assumptions  Note Net Outstanding Claims   Difference

No. $’000  $’000  %

Current Net Outstanding Claims 12 252,603

Economic Assumptions

Discount rates increased by 1.0%  240,038 (12,565) (5)

Discount rates decreased by 1.0%  259,278 6,675 2.6

Medical Malpractice

Large Claims

Assumed average size on IBNR Claims is $4.4 million

Increase by $1.0 million  285,170 32,566 12.9

Decrease by $1.0 million  220,232 (32,371) (12.8)

High uncertainty in IBNR claim numbers for more recent insurance years

1 additional claim per annum for 2013 and later  280,105 27,502 10.9

1 less claim per annum for 2013 and later  225,367 (27,236) (10.8)

Public Liability

Large Claims

Assumed average size on IBNR Claims is $3.5 million

Increase by $1.0 million  258,768 6,165 2.4

Decrease by $1.0 million  246,438 (6,165) (2.4)

High uncertainty in IBNR claim numbers for the more recent insurance years

1 additional claim per annum for 2013 and later  277,296 24,692 9.8

Current Net Outstanding Claims

The current net outstanding claims is the gross outstanding claims net of reinsurance recoveries.

Economic Assumptions

The liability for outstanding claims is sensitive to movements in the discount rate; a 1% increase in the
discount rate would result in a decrease of $12.6 million in claims liability whereas a decrease in the
discount rate of 1% would result in an increase of $6.7 million in the liability.

80	 ACT Insurance Authority: Annual Report 2018-19

ACT INSURANCE AUTHORITY
APPENDIX D - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ACCOUNTING
ESTIMATES – CONTINUED